Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. From time to time Auckland Transport
purchases goods and services overseas which require it to enter into transactions denominated
in foreign currencies. As a result of these activities, exposure to currency risk arises.

It is Auckland Transport's policy to manage foreign currency risks arising from contractual
commitments and liabilities by entering into forward foreign exchange contracts to manage
the foreign currency risk exposure.

GO TO CONTENTS PAGE

136

04Financials

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2015

25c Financial instrument risks (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The potential effect on the surplus or deficit and equity (excluding retained earnings) for
reasonably possible market movements, with all other variables held constant, at balance
date are as follows:

–5%
Surplus/

deficit
NZ $000

–5%
Other
equity

NZ $000

+5%
Surplus/

deficit
NZ $000

+5%
Other
equity

NZ $000

Foreign exchange risk

2015
Forward foreign exchange contracts
– hedge accounted USD derivatives

– 1,672 –  (1,512)

2014
Forward foreign exchange contracts
– hedge accounted USD derivatives

– 9,967 –  (9,423)

–100bps
Surplus/

deficit
NZ $000

–100bps
Other
equity

NZ $000

+100bps
Surplus/

deficit
NZ $000

+100bps
Other
equity

NZ $000

Interest rate risk

2015
Interest rate swaps – not hedge
accounted

(2,450) – 2,257 –

2014
Interest rate swaps – not hedge
accounted

(14,728) – 13,412 –

Explanation of foreign exchange risk sensitivity

The foreign exchange sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible movement in foreign
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, measured as a percentage movement
in the foreign exchange rate of –5%/+5%.

Explanation of interest rate risk sensitivity

The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible movement in interest rates,
with all other variables held constant, measured as a basis points (bps) movement.
For example, a decrease in 100 bps is equivalent to a decrease in interest rates of 1.0%.

GO TO CONTENTS PAGE